RESOLUTION 2009-263

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BARNEGAT, COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT WITH THE COUNTY OF OCEAN FOR THE FY 2009 STATE EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT 966 REIMBURSEMENT PROGRAM

Whereas, the Township of Barnegat, a municipal corporation of the State of New Jersey, having its offices located at 900 West Bay Avenue, Barnegat, NJ 08005 (hereinafter referred to as "Municipality"), and;

Where the County of Ocean, a body politic of the State of New Jersey, having its office at Administration Building, 101 Hooper Avenue, PO Box 2191, Toms River, New Jersey 08754, (hereinafter referred to as "County"), and;

Whereas, State FY 2009 966 Reimbursement Program (hereinafter referred to as ("FY 2009 966 Program") is a program run by the Ocean County Sheriffs Department (hereinafter referred to as Sheriffs Department), for the purpose of enhancing the County's ability to respond to and recover from emergencies at the Oyster Creek Nuclear Power Plant; and

Whereas, the New Jersey State Department of Law and Public Safety will provide supplemental funding to the County of Ocean, through the FY 2009 966 Program; and

Whereas, the Interlocal Services Act, N.J.S.A. 40:8A-1 et seq., authorizes local units as defined in the Act to enter into joint agreements for the provision of governmental services; and

Now therefore, in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions hereinafter set forth pursuant to the authority provided by law, the parties hereby agree to and with each other as follows:

- 1. **Responsibilities of County**. The county agrees that it shall have the following responsibilities during the term of this Agreement.
 - a. The County shall reimburse the Municipality an amount not to exceed \$3,200.00 for equipment purchases, made in accordance with New Jersey State Police approved equipment list for the FY 09 966 Program within the time frame given below.
- 2. **Responsibilities of Municipality**. The Municipality agrees that it shall have the following responsibilities during the term of the agreement:

- (a) The Municipality will purchase equipment in accordance with the New Jersey State Office of Law & Public safety approved list.
- (b) The Municipality will submit the required receipts to Ocean County for all approved equipment that was purchased under this agreement no later than May 1, 2009. Required receipts shall consist of a Township Voucher, a copy of Township's cancelled check and a vendor invoice and a roster where applicable.
- (c) The Municipality, where applicable, will be responsible for all maintenance, repairs, and insurance coverage for all of the equipment purchased under this agreement.
- 3. **TERM**. This agreement shall commence when fully executed by the undersigned parties and shall continue in full force and effect until May 1, 2009.

CERTIFICATION

I, Kathleen T. West, Clerk do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted by the Barnegat Township Committee at their regular meeting held on the 6th day of April, 2009, in the Municipal Complex, 900 W. Bay Avenue, Barnegat, New Jersey

Kathleen T. West, RMC Municipal Clerk